AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 2

2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3, EFFECTIVE DATE

245 03/28/2013

4. REQUISTTION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT RO. (If appicable)

& ISGUED BY CODE 00701

I'daho Operations

U.S5. Department of Energy
Idaho Operations

1955 Fremont Avenue

Idahc Falls ID 83415

7. ADMINISTERED BY (i offier than ltem 6) €o0E Tng701

Idaho Operations

U.5. Department of Energy
Idaho Operations

1955 Fremont Avenue

M5 1221

Idaho Falls ID 83415

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo, street, coundy, Siate and ZIP Cods)

CH2M WG IDAHO LLC

Attn: Jeffrey A. Kerridge
151 NORTH RIDGE AVENUE
SUITE 150

IDAHO FALLS ID 834024039

Iy 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO,

98. DATED (SEE (TEM 11)

CODE 166527569 FACILITY CODE

__|
11, THISITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

10A. MODIFICATION QOF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
X IDE-ACD7-05ID14516

108 DATED (SEE(TEM 13)
03/23/2005

[1Tha above numbered solicitation is amended as set forthin tem 14. The hour and dale specified for receipt of Offers

[lis extended. []is not extended.

Offers must acknawledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the soficitation or as amendad, by one of the following methods: (8) By completing

ltems 8 and 15, and returning

copies of the amendment; {b} By acknowledaing receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or {c) By

separate letter or telagram which Includes a referencs to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEOGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE REGEIPT OF CFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YCUR OFFER. i by
virlua of this amendment you desie te change an offer already submitted, such change may be mada by [elegram o lalier, previded each telegram or lofter makes refererce
te the solicitation and 1his amendment, and is recelved prior to the vpening hour and date spacified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO, AS DESGRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(CHECKONE | p TH|§ CHANGE ORDER 1S ISSUED PURSUANT TO; (Specify athonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN TTEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN fTEM 104
8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/CRDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation dale, etc.] SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.108(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEFENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF;
D, OTHER {Specfy type of modiication and authorily)
X Clause I.81 52.243-2 Changes -~ Cost Reimbursement (AUG 1987} & Alt I (APR 1984)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [Jis not, [x}is required ta sign this document and relurn __,___—1__ copies ta the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, inciuding solicitation/contract subject mafter whers feasible.)

Tax ID Number: 05-0607601
DUNS Number: 166527569

This medification includes an net decrease to the target cost and fee under CLIN C -
Balance of TICP as follows: 1) An increase to the target cost and fee for the directed
change to Section C.8.2.5 ARP V Permit (TD-0013B.08); 2) A decrease to the targel cost and
fee for the directed deductive change under Section C.8.4.4,2 Tank Farm Cap Construction

(ID-0030B.05).
Delivery Location Code: 00701
Idaho Operations

U.3. Department of Energy
Idaho Operations

Continued ...

Refer to the continuation pages incorporated as part of this medification.

Excapt as provided herein, all terms and conditioris of the document referenced in liem 9A or 104, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A MAKIE AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prind)

Jeffreqy Kecny dae CFO

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING QFFICER (Type or print)

Maria M. Mitchell

158. CONTRACTCGR/OFFERCR

15C. DATE SIGNED

160, DATE SIGNED

1ﬁB. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

03/28/201
aturs of person authorized tolgn) .g /a ?/!? (Signatura of Condractag Offcer) / / 3
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 T STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Pravicus edition unusable Preseribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243




CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED

PAGE OF

DE-AC07-05ID14516/245 2 2
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
CH2M WG IDAHO LLC
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)
1955 Fremont Avenue
Idaho Falls ID 83415 US
FOB: Destination
Period of Performance: 03/23/2005 to 09/30/2015
Change Item 00003 to read as follows (amount shown
is the total amount) :
00003 Target Cost (CLINS A-C) 727,472,142.00

Line item value is:: $727,472,142.00
Incrementally Funded Amount: $127,058,604.58

ICP2 - Extention Target Cost (CLINs A-C): This
modification decreases the target cost by $36,684
and target fee by $2,700. The revised target
value is $727,472,142. This includes a target
cost of $575,816,481, a target fee of
$39,155,661, and pension funding of $112,500,000.

Refer to the continuaton pages for details.

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



DE-AC07-051D14516
Continuation Pages
Mod 245

This modification increases the target cost and fee to CLIN C — Balance of ICP for the directed
change to prepare air permits that will allow inorganic sludges within the Sludge Repackaging
Project under Section C.8.2.5 ARP V Permit (ID-0013B.08). This modification also reduces the
target cost and fee to CLIN C — Balance of ICP for the directed deductive change associated with
the recent agreement with EPA and IDEQ on a path forward for the Tank Farm Cap under
Section C.8.4.4.2 Tank Farm Cap Construction (ID-0030B.05).

1. B.14 EXTENSION - TOTAL CONTRACT TARGET COST, FEE, AND
COMPLETION DATE paragraph (c) is modified as follows:

(© CLIN C - Balance of ICP: The total contract target cost and target fee are based on
a period of performance from October 1, 2012, through September 30, 2015.

The target cost is decreased by $36,684 from $481,091,869 to $481,055,185.
The target fee is decreased by $2,700 from $35,408,361 to $35,405,661.
2. B.15 EXTENSION INCENTIVE FEE paragraph (c) is modified as follows:
(© CLIN C - For the balance of the ICP work scope, the following cost incentive
structure is established for a period of performance from October 1, 2012 through

September 30, 2015.

Cost Incentive

Target Cost: $481,055,185
Target Fee: $35,405,661 (7.36% of target cost)
Maximum Fee: $72,158,278 (Maximum Fee must not exceed 15% of

target cost)
Minimum Fee: $0.00

Fee Calculation: The fee payable under this contract shall be the target fee
increased by thirty (30) cents for every dollar that the total
allowable cost is less than the target cost or decreased by
thirty (30) cents for every dollar that the total allowable cost
exceeds the target cost as specified in FAR 52.216-10 and
subject to the maximum fee limitation above for work
performed under Section C.8. If there is a fee reduction as a
result of failure to meet identified milestones in CLIN A
(Refer to B.15(a) above), it will be accomplished by fee
reduction in this CLIN C.

3. C.8.25ARP YV PERMIT (ID-0013B.08) is revised to incorporate the second paragraph
related to inorganic permits for the sludge repackaging project. The revised scope is as
follows:



DE-AC07-051D14516
Continuation Pages
Mod 245

The Contractor shall maintain a RCRA permit and Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA)
risk based disposal approval for Accelerated Retrieval Project (ARP) V to allow use of
ARP V to treat waste stored at AMWTP. The Contractor shall enter into an agreement
with the AMWTP Contractor to receive stored waste. Delivery of the waste to the
Contractor at an acceptable rate is a government furnished service and will be performed
by the AMWTP Contractor. The Contractor shall treat 6,000 drums of AMWTP waste by
September 30, 2014.

The Contractor shall prepare the necessary air permits that will allow the potential future
processing of Inorganic Sludges within the Sludge Repackaging Project. This scope must
be completed by December 31, 2013, but does not include agency approval.

This directed change results in a CLIN C target cost increase of $49,756 and a target fee
increase of $3,662.

C.8.4.4.2 TANK FARM CAP CONSTRUCTION (ID-0030B.05) has been revised in its
entirety as a result of negotiations with EPA and IDEQ. The revision is as follows:

In March 2013, the CERCLA regulators agreed to revise milestones for completion of OU
3-14, Tank Farm Soil and INTEC Groundwater. All milestones are now beyond the
contract period. The milestone to submit a revised draft of the RD/RA Work Plan
(DOE/ID-11333) to the Agencies by June 27, 2013, was eliminated. However, the
Contractor shall complete a minor revision to the RD/RA Work Plan (DOE/ID-11333) for
Agency acceptance by June 27, 2013, to make it consistent with the approved revised
milestones and approaches agreed to by the Agencies.

The Contractor shall complete a draft Interim Remedial Action Report for OU 3-14, Phase |
to support submittal to the Agencies by November 27, 2012.

This deductive change results in a CLIN C target cost decrease of $86,440 and a target fee
decrease of $6,362.

C.8.4.4.3 TANK FARM CAP CONSTRUCTION (ID-0030B.C5) has been revised in
its entirety as a result negotiations with EPA and IDEQ. The revision is as follows:

Tank Farm paving or cap construction, if accelerated to be completed during the contract
period, will be separately ordered pursuant to Section 1.81, Changes Clause.

CONTRACTOR'S STATEMENT OF RELEASE: In consideration of the
modification agreed to herein as a complete equitable adjustment for the directed change
to prepare air permits that will allow inorganic sludges within the Sludge Repackaging
Project under Section C.8.2.5 ARP V Permit (ID-0013B.08) and for the directed
deductive change associated with the recent agreement with EPA and IDEQ on a path
forward for the Tank Farm Cap under Section C.8.4.4.2 Tank Farm Cap Construction
(ID-0030B.05). Also in accordance with contract Section 1.81 52.243-2 Changes—Cost

2



DE-AC07-051D14516
Continuation Pages
Mod 245

Reimbursement Alt I, the Contractor hereby releases the Government from any and all
liability under this contract for further equitable adjustments attributable to such facts or
circumstances giving rise to the proposal for adjustment. The total target price of the
equitable adjustment is a decrease of $39,384.



